## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMEN	Г		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CHANGE OF NAME	CHANGE OF NAME		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	]
C2 GLOBAL TECH	NOLOGIES INC.			12/10/2010	j
RECEIVING PARTY	′ DATA				
Name:	COUNSEL RB CAPITAL INC.				
Street Address:	1 Toronto Street				
Internal Address:	Suite 700				
City:	Toronto				
State/Country:					il
Postal Code:	M5C 2V6				il
		215663			]
Property Type		Number			
		8295271			1
Application Number: 1365		3656999			
	CE DATA				
CORRESPONDEN					
	80132817	/07			
Fax Number:	80132817 Il be sent via US M	07 Iail when the fax attempt is	unsuccessful.		
Fax Number:		lail when the fax attempt is	unsuccessful.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email:	<i>II be sent via US I</i> 801-533-9 jbroadben	<i>fail when the fax attempt is</i> 9800 nt@wnlaw.com	unsuccessful.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan	<i>II be sent via US II</i> 801-533-9 jbroadben ne: J. LaVar (	<i>fail when the fax attempt is</i> 9800 ut@wnlaw.com Dldham	unsuccessful.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1:	<i>II be sent via US I</i> 801-533-9 jbroadben ne: J. LaVar ( 60 E. Sou	<i>fail when the fax attempt is</i> 9800 nt@wnlaw.com Dldham th Temple	unsuccessful.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan	Il be sent via US M 801-533-9 jbroadben ne: J. LaVar ( 60 E. Sou Suite 100	<i>fail when the fax attempt is</i> 9800 nt@wnlaw.com Dldham th Temple	unsuccessful.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Il be sent via US M 801-533-9 jbroadben ne: J. LaVar ( 60 E. Sou Suite 100 Salt Lake	<i>fail when the fax attempt is</i> 9800 ht@wnlaw.com Oldham hth Temple 0 City, UTAH 84111	unsuccessful.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	Il be sent via US M 801-533-9 jbroadben ne: J. LaVar ( 60 E. Sou Suite 100 Salt Lake	<i>fail when the fax attempt is</i> 9800 ht@wnlaw.com Didham hth Temple 0	unsuccessful.		

Total Attachments: 5
source=3 - C2 Global - Counsel RB Capital#page1.tif
source=3 - C2 Global - Counsel RB Capital#page2.tif
source=3 - C2 Global - Counsel RB Capital#page3.tif
source=3 - C2 Global - Counsel RB Capital#page4.tif
source=3 - C2 Global - Counsel RB Capital#page5.tif

01/18/2011 21:09 PAT 8502160460 ELOR DA FILING & SEARCH Floridad Department of State Division affeorporations Electronic Filing Cover Sheet	1
Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.	
(((H11000015324 3)))	
Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page Doing so will generate another cover sheet.	
To: Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)617-6380 From: Account-Name : FLORIDA FILING & SEARCH SERVICES Account Number : 120000000189 Phone : (850)216-0457 Fax Number : (850)216-0460 **Enter the email address for this business entity to be used for future 7 Compared to be used for future 7 Compa	FILEO
	Julet
Electronic Filing Menu Corporate Filing Menu Help	11 Q

PATENT REEL: 029340 FRAME: 0655

1

Ø 002

JAH 19. AHII:1

0

#### 5 2 Ħ

#### ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO . THE AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF

### C2 GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of C2, Clobal Technologies Inc. (the "Corporation") as amended (the "Articles of Incorporation") and the provisions of Section 607.1003 of the Florida Business Corporation Ant '(the "Act"), the Board of Directors recommended and the shareholders of the Corporation have approved the following amendment to the Articles of Incorporation:

Article I of the Articles of Incorporation is hereby amended and restated in its entirely as 1. follows:

"Article L The name of the corporation is Counsel RB Capital Inc."

As permitted by Section 607.0704 of the Act, shareholder approval was obtained by 2: written consent of shareholders holding a majority of the outstanding stock of the Corporation and without a meeting. A copy of such written consent is attached hereto and is being filed with this amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused these Articles of Amendment of the Articles of Incorporation to be executed by its authorized officer this 19th day of January, 2011.

C2 GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES INC.

By:

H 1 1

n

PATENT , REEL: 029340 FRAME: 0656

Stephen A. Weinnaub Chief Financial Officer and Corporate Secretary

 $d_{ij}$ 

431842-1

•

.

-:

٠

.

.1 .

.

-

٠,

ł

. –

## Attachment

## WRITTEN CONSENT OF SHAREHOLDERS OF C2 GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES INC.

See attached. .

437542-1

\_\_\_ \_

#### H 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 5324

PATENT . - - -REEL: 029340 FRAME: 0657

## FLORIDA FILING & SEARCH

5

2011 JAN 19

IL ED

H 1 1 0 0

## 0 0 0 1

#### CZ GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES INC.

### CONSENT ACTION OF MAJORITY SHAREHOLDERS

The undersigned holders of a majority of the shares of common stock of CZ Global Technologies Inc., a Florida corporation (the "Company"), by signing below, effective as of December 20, 2010, hereby consent to and evidence their approval of the Company taking the of following corporate actions without a meeting of shareholders and without submitting such actions to a vote of the Company's shareholders at such a meeting, as permitted under Settion 607,0704 of the Florida Business Corporation Act:

- . Changing the name of the Company to "Counsel RB Capital Inc.";
- Filing Articles of Amendment amending the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Company to effect the foregoing name change; and
- Taking any other corporate actions reasonably necessary to offect any of the foregoing.

[signatures appear on following page]

437854-2

111000015324

PATENT REEL: 029340 FRAME: 0658

Ø 005

2

3

و

ŝ,

IN WIINESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have given their consent to the foregoing effective on the date first written above.

## COUNSEL COMMUNICATIONS LLC

By:

Name: 5 Lifentrations Its: 5 Contractions Date: December 10, 2010

COUNSEL LLC

By:

WENTHADE Name: 5 . Its: December 10, 2010

437854-2

### H 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 5 3 2 4

PATENT REEL: 029340 FRAME: 0659

**RECORDED: 11/20/2012**